contains false, incomplete, or misleading information concerning 
any fact or thing material to such claim;

(Idaho Code § 41-293(1)(a)). Such a person:

is guilty of a felony and shall be subject to a term of imprisonment 
not to exceed fifteen (15) years, or a fine not to exceed fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000), or both and shall be ordered to make 
restitution to the insurer or any other person for any financial loss 
sustained as a result of a violation of this section. Each instance 
of violation may be considered a separate offense.

(Id. at § 41-293(4)).